THE BALOCHISTAN TRIBAL AREAS (VALIDATION OF TRANSFER OF PROPERTIES) REGULATION, 1979

(Baln Regulation I of 1979)

CONTENTS

SECTIONS

Preamble.

- 1. Short title, extent and commencement.
- 2. Validation of transfers.

¹THE ²BALOCHISTAN TRIBAL AREAS (VALIDATION OF TRANSFER OF PROPERTIES) REGULATION, 1979

(Balochistan Regulation I of 1979)

[28th February, 1979]

A Regulation to provide for the transfers of certain properties in the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan.

Preamble.

WHEREAS it is expedient to provide for the validation of transfers of certain properties in the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan.

NOW, THEREFORE, in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977³, read with the Laws (Continuance in Force) Order, 1977 (CMLA Order No. 1 of 1977)⁴, and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Balochistan, with the prior approval of the President, is pleased to make the following Regulation: —

Short title, extent and commencemen

- 1. (1) This Regulation may be called the Balochistan Tribal Areas (Validation of Transfer of Properties) Regulation, 1979.
- (2) It extends to the whole of the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan.
 - (3) It shall come into force at once.

Validation of transfers.

2. All properties transferred in the Tribal Areas of the Province of Balochistan during the years 1963 to 1973 under Scheme No. VII and revised Scheme No. VII prepared under sub-section (3) of section 10 of the Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Act, 1958 (XXVIII of 1958), shall be deemed to have been validly transferred as if the said Act and Schemes were in force in those Areas at the time when the properties were so transferred.

¹ This Regulation was promulgated by the Governor of Balochistan on 25th February, 1979; published in the Balochistan Gazette (Extraordinary) No. 17, dated 28th February, 1979. Saved and validated by Article 270-A of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan (1973).

² Spelling of the word "Baluchistan", wherever it appears in this regulation, is corrected by insertion of letter "o" instead of "u"; as per Government of Balochistan, S&GAD's Notification No. SORI (4) 6/ S&GAD-89, dated 18th June, 1989.

³ Proclamation of Martial Law, published in the Gazette of Pakistan, Extraordinary, Part I, dated 5th July, 1977.

⁴ Chief Martial Law Administrator Order I of 1977, published in the Gazette of Pakistan, Extraordinary, Part I, dated 5th July, 1977.

